
PRELI
MIN

ARY
MONTH-TO-DATE ARRIVAL COMPARISON

2022 2023 % vs LY 2019 2023 vs 2019

Korea 36,246       40,965       13.0% 71,343       -42.6%
Japan 6,039         20,299       236.1% 67,624       -70.0%
USA/Hawaii 6,982         6,621          -5.2% 6,783         -2.4%
CNMI 1,866          1,074         -42.4% 1,980         -45.8%
Philippines 1,438         1,226          -14.7% 1,659          -26.1%
FSM 979            1,228          25.4% 1,332          -7.8%
Taiwan 135            163             20.7% 2,004        -91.9%
Palau 334           376            12.6% 405           -7.2%
China, P.R.C. 85              250            194.1% 584           -57.2%
Europe 160            207            29.4% 241            -14.1%
Australia 56              42              -25.0% 108            -61.1%
Singapore 73              90              23.3% 100            -10.0%
RMI 102            36              -64.7% 151             -76.2%
Hong Kong 69              86              24.6% 210            -59.0%
Russia 12              14              16.7% 282            -95.0%
Malaysia 12              11               -8.3% 31              -64.5%
India 1                4                300.0% 25              -84.0%
Other/Unknown 510            481            -5.7% 815            -41.0%
Total 55,099       73,173        32.8% 155,677      -53.0%
Note: December 2023 daily arrivals reflect Civilian Air arrivals only. 
Source: Guam Customs Declaration Forms, Customs & Quarantine Agency. 
Processed by the Guam Visitors Bureau.

December 1-31, 2023
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2019 2023 % of 2019 2019 2023 % of CY 19 2019 2024 % of FY 19

Korea 71,343          40,965         57.4% 753,187      371,905      49.4% 189,283      103,122      54.5%
Japan 67,624         20,299         30.0% 684,632     136,697      20.0% 166,370      50,534       30.4%
USA/Hawaii 6,783            6,621 97.6% 90,642       83,178 91.8% 21,562        19,523        90.5%
CNMI 1,980 1,074            54.2% 22,982       13,063        56.8% 5,009         3,005         60.0%
Philippines 1,659 1,226 73.9% 20,729       13,638        65.8% 6,102          3,648         59.8%
FSM 1,332 1,228 92.2% 14,755        12,903 87.4% 3,318          3,142          94.7%
Taiwan 2,004           163 8.1% 28,216        5,599         19.8% 6,051          520            8.6%
Palau 405 376 92.8% 4,331          2,873         66.3% 1,046         904           86.4%
China, P.R.C. 584 250 42.8% 11,495        2,756         24.0% 2,838         928 32.7%
Europe 241 207 85.9% 2,289         1,617           70.6% 637 448           70.3%
Australia 108 42 38.9% 2,214          1,127           50.9% 464           197 42.5%
Singapore 100 90 90.0% 1,539          1,110           72.1% 283 457            161.5%
RMI 151 36 23.8% 1,634          707            43.3% 390            130 33.3%
Hong Kong 210 86 41.0% 5,116           818 16.0% 1,305          239 18.3%
Russia 282 14 5.0% 4,012         151 3.8% 1,152           42 3.6%
Malaysia 31 11 35.5% 388 156 40.2% 100 58 58.0%
India 25 4 16.0% 175 108 61.7% 47 20 42.6%
Other 815 481 59.0% 6,560         3,890         59.3% 1,347          1,093          81.1%
Sea Arrivals n.a. n.a. n.a 10,038       3,674         36.6% 2,878         124 4.3%
TOTAL 155,677        73,173          47.0% 1,664,934   655,970     39.4% 410,182      188,134      45.9%

Note: December 2023 daily arrivals reflect Civilian Air arrivals only. Source: Guam Customs Declaration Forms, Customs & Quarantine Agency. Processed by the Guam Visitors Bureau.

ROAD TO RECOVERY
VISITOR ARRIVAL STATISTICS

2019 VS 2023

CALENDAR YEAR-TO-DATE

JANUARY -  DECEMBER 1 - 31

MONTH-TO-DATE

DECEMBER 1 - 31

FISCAL YEAR-TO-DATE

OCTOBER -  DECEMBER 1 - 31



PRELI
MIN

ARYCALENDAR YEAR-TO-DATE ARRIVAL COMPARISON
DECEMBER 2023

CALENDAR
YEAR
2022 2022 2023 % vs LY 2022 2023 % vs LY 2022 2023 % vs LY

Korea 192,145       155,895     330,940    112.3% 36,246     40,965    13.0% 192,141      371,905     93.6%
Japan 23,501        17,462       116,398      566.6% 6,039       20,299     236.1% 23,501       136,697      481.7%
USA/Hawaii 70,412        63,036      76,557       21.4% 6,982       6,621        -5.2% 70,018       83,178        18.8%
CNMI 15,834        13,979       11,989        -14.2% 1,866        1,074       -42.4% 15,845       13,063       -17.6%
Philippines 8,831          7,393         12,412        67.9% 1,438       1,226        -14.7% 8,831         13,638        54.4%
FSM 5,219          4,239        11,675        175.4% 979          1,228        25.4% 5,218         12,903       147.3%
Taiwan 633            498           5,436        991.6% 135          163          20.7% 633           5,599         784.5%
Palau 2,431          2,097        2,497        19.1% 334         376          12.6% 2,431         2,873         18.2%
China, P.R.C. 583            467           2,506        436.6% 85            250         194.1% 552           2,756         399.3%
Europe 990            830           1,410         69.9% 160          207         29.4% 990           1,617          63.3%
Australia 1,353          1,298         1,085         -16.4% 56            42           -25.0% 1,354         1,127          -16.8%
Singapore 616             543           1,020         87.8% 73            90           23.3% 616            1,110           80.2%
RMI 369            267           671            151.3% 102          36            -64.7% 369           707           91.6%
Hong Kong 246            177            732           313.6% 69            86            24.6% 246           818            232.5%
Russia 88              76             137            80.3% 12            14            16.7% 88             151             71.6%
Malaysia 82              70             145            107.1% 12            11             -8.3% 82             156            90.2%
India 80              79             104           31.6% 1              4             300.0% 80             108            35.0%
Other 2,706         2,184         3,409        56.1% 510          481          -5.7% 2,694        3,890         44.4%
Sea Arrivals 759            748           3,674        391.2% n.a. n.a. n.a. 748           3,674         391.2%
TOTAL 326,878      271,338     582,797     114.8% 55,099     73,173      32.8% 326,437    655,970     100.9%
Note: December 2023 daily arrivals reflect Civilian Air arrivals only. Source: Guam Customs Declaration Forms, Customs & Quarantine Agency. Processed by the GVB. P  Preliminary

CALENDAR YEAR-TO-DATE MONTH-TO-DATE CALENDAR YEAR-TO-DATE
JANUARY - NOVEMBER P DECEMBER 1 - 31 JANUARY - DECEMBER 1 - 31



PRELI
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ARYFISCAL YEAR-TO-DATE ARRIVAL COMPARISON
DECEMBER 2023

FISCAL
YEAR
2023 2023 2024 % vs LY 2022 2023 % vs LY 2023 2024 % vs LY

Korea 358,570       53,537       62,157        16.1% 36,246     40,965    13.0% 89,783       103,122      14.9%
Japan 97,823         5,621          30,235       437.9% 6,039       20,299     236.1% 11,660        50,534       333.4%
USA/Hawaii 82,794         11,745        12,902        9.9% 6,982       6,621        -5.2% 18,727        19,523        4.3%
CNMI 14,383          2,459         1,931           -21.5% 1,866        1,074       -42.4% 4,325         3,005         -30.5%
Philippines 13,593          2,165          2,422         11.9% 1,438       1,226        -14.7% 3,603         3,648         1.2%
FSM 12,328          1,587          1,914          20.6% 979          1,228        25.4% 2,566         3,142          22.4%
Taiwan 5,371 157 357 127.4% 135          163          20.7% 292 520            78.1%
Palau 2,778           475            528 11.2% 334         376          12.6% 809            904           11.7%
China, P.R.C. 2,025           112 678 505.4% 85            250         194.1% 197 928 371.1%
Europe 1,485            156 241 54.5% 160          207         29.4% 316 448           41.8%
Australia 1,253 266 155 -41.7% 56            42           -25.0% 322 197 -38.8%
Singapore 853 127 367 189.0% 73            90           23.3% 200           457            128.5%
RMI 797 118 94 -20.3% 102          36            -64.7% 220            130 -40.9%
Hong Kong 708 60 153 155.0% 69            86            24.6% 129 239 85.3%
Russia 148 27 28 3.7% 12 14 16.7% 39 42 7.7%
Malaysia 125 15 47 213.3% 12 11 -8.3% 27 58 114.8%
India 106 17 16 -5.9% 1 4 300.0% 18 20 11.1%
Other 3,857           538 612 13.8% 510          481          -5.7% 1,048         1,093          4.3%
Sea Arrivals 3,597           36 124 244.4% n.a. n.a. n.a. 36 124 244.4%
TOTAL 602,594       79,218        114,961       45.1% 55,099     73,173      32.8% 134,317      188,134      40.1%
Note: December 2023 daily arrivals reflect Civilian Air arrivals only. Source: Guam Customs Declaration Forms, Customs & Quarantine Agency. Processed by the GVB.  PPreliminary 

FISCAL YEAR-TO-DATE
OCTOBER - NOVEMBER P

MONTH-TO-DATE
DECEMBER 1 - 31 OCTOBER - DECEMBER 1 - 31

FISCAL YEAR-TO-DATE
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
TOTAL CIV1 AIR 2,013    2,425    2,573    2,238    2,004   1,762    2,306   2,242    2,246   2,257    2,236    1,894    1,824    2,279    2,375      2,489      35,163     
Korea 1,314     1,204    1,337     1,384     1,148     1,156      1,358     1,402    1,231      1,305     1,450    1,141      1,144     1,366     1,431       1,294       20,665   
Japan 405      773       737       443      450      345       606       559       685       555       422       329       373       453       475         717          8,327      
USA 142       260       306       200      230       183        176        135        161        239       216        256       208       256       292         266         3,526      
CNMI 36         14         22         39         29         24         24         53         30         27         37         21          20         42         55           50           523         
Philippines 44        33         26         31          32         13          23         41         43         11          24         55         11          26         27           30           470         
FSM 10         79         71          61          51          10         40        6           42         45         32         30         23         87         11            30           628         
Taiwan 41         16          7           2           8           3           1            3           1            5           12          7           7           4           3             3             123          
Palau 7           13          3           14         -            4           26         8           14         5           15          4           3           7           49           53           225         
China, P.R.C. 1            4           8           11          13          5           -            1            10         12          14         12          16          4           5             20           136          
Europe 6           9           8           5           4           4           14         1            5           12          3           7           4           7           8             7             104         
Australia 1            -            1            -            2           1            2           5           1            5           -            2           1            -            -              -              21            
Singapore 2           4           3           14         6           1            1            6           2           5           1            6           4           6           -              6             67           
RMI -            1            6           2           -            -            5           -            2           -            3           1            -            1            -              2             23           
Hong Kong -            -            8           1            4           1            3           5           2           6           -            2           4           1            -              -              37           
Russia -            -            -            -            2           -            1            1            3           -            -            -            -            -            -              1              8             
Malaysia -            -            2           -            -            -            2           5           -            -            1            -            -            -            -              -              10            
India -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            1            -            -            1              -              2             
Other 4           15          28         31          25         12          24         11          14         25         6           20         6           19          18            10            268         
Note: December daily arrivals reflect Civilian Air arrivals only. Source: Guam Customs Declaration Forms, Customs & Quarantine Agency. Processed by the Guam Visitors Bureau Research & Strategic Planning Division.

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31
Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun

TOTAL CIV1 AIR 2,417    2,183     2,089   2,183     2,512     2,464   2,687    2,587    2,407   2,574    2,161     2,682    2,990   3,152     2,922      73,173     73,173     
Korea 1,372     1,405    1,159      1,286     1,423     1,430    1,305     1,485     1,441     1,301     1,190     1,281      1,538     1,347     1,337       40,965   40,965   
Japan 556       361        411        466       618        580       892       749       759       818        604      1,055     1,197      1,526     1,380       20,299   20,299   
USA/Hawaii 279       236       366       259       306       301       238       171        72         171        179        163        136        124       94           6,621      6,621      
CNMI 38         52         31          45         29         48         48         35         16          60         30         45         30         31          13            1,074      1,074      
Philippines 22         23         14         46         22         55         104       59         26         111         75         68         48         50         33           1,226       1,226       
FSM 74         58         48         32         69         10         47         42         20         67         23         24         8           44        34           1,228       1,228       
Taiwan 10         -            3           1            4           2           1            6           2           1            4           2           1            3           -              163          163          
Palau 9           3           18          9           18          17          12          -            8           16          12          9           10         8           2             376         376         
China, P.R.C. 7           9           10         8           4           4           6           6           23         6           15          4           2           3           7             250         250         
Europe 8           5           15          6           7           3           11          9           9           3           8           8           5           6           -              207         207         
Australia 8           1            1            2           1            -            4           2           -            -            -            2           -            -            -              42           42           
Singapore 4           3           -            2           2           3           -            3           -            -            -            5           -            -            1              90           90           
RMI 4           1            2           -            -            -            1            3           -            1            -            1            -            -            -              36           36           
Hong Kong -            -            1            6           -            2           9           7           13          6           1            2           2           -            -              86           86           
Russia -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            4           2           -            -              14            14            
Malaysia -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            1            -            -              11             11             
India 2           -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -              4             4             
Other 24         26         10         15          9           9           9           10         18          13          20         9           10         10         21            481          481          
Note: December daily arrivals reflect Civilian Air arrivals only. Source: Guam Customs Declaration Forms, Customs & Quarantine Agency. Processed by the Guam Visitors Bureau Research & Strategic Planning Division.

Total
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DECEMBER 2023

DECEMBER 2023

Total MTD



PRELI
MIN

ARYDAILY ARRIVAL COMPARISON
DECEMBER 2023

Korea Japan Other Total Korea Japan Other Total Korea Japan Other Total
1 1,091 127 497 1,715 1,314 405 294 2,013 20.4% 218.9% -40.8% 17.4%
2 995 114 443 1,552 1,204 773 448 2,425 21.0% 578.1% 1.1% 56.3%
3 1,240 65 370 1,675 1,337 737 499 2,573 7.8% 1033.8% 34.9% 53.6%
4 1,049 121 515 1,685 1,384 443 411 2,238 31.9% 266.1% -20.2% 32.8%
5 895 104 380 1,379 1,148 450 406 2,004 28.3% 332.7% 6.8% 45.3%
6 920 63 411 1,394 1,156 345 261 1,762 25.7% 447.6% -36.5% 26.4%
7 985 109 531 1,625 1,358 606 342 2,306 37.9% 456.0% -35.6% 41.9%
8 1,179 81 483 1,743 1,402 559 281 2,242 18.9% 590.1% -41.8% 28.6%
9 1,061 144 473 1,678 1,231 685 330 2,246 16.0% 375.7% -30.2% 33.8%
10 1,685 116 363 2,164 1,305 555 397 2,257 -22.6% 378.4% 9.4% 4.3%
11 1,207 145 366 1,718 1,450 422 364 2,236 20.1% 191.0% -0.5% 30.2%
12 1,037 104 306 1,447 1,141 329 424 1,894 10.0% 216.3% 38.6% 30.9%
13 837 36 325 1,198 1,144 373 307 1,824 36.7% 936.1% -5.5% 52.3%
14 1,015 114 340 1,469 1,366 453 460 2,279 34.6% 297.4% 35.3% 55.1%
15 1,227 140 490 1,857 1,431 475 469 2,375 16.6% 239.3% -4.3% 27.9%
16 1,124 136 366 1,626 1,294 717 478 2,489 15.1% 427.2% 30.6% 53.1%
17 1,395 128 411 1,934 1,372 556 489 2,417 -1.6% 334.4% 19.0% 25.0%
18 1,287 171 381 1,839 1,405 361 417 2,183 9.2% 111.1% 9.4% 18.7%
19 1,077 105 377 1,559 1,159 411 519 2,089 7.6% 291.4% 37.7% 34.0%
20 1,017 72 534 1,623 1,286 466 431 2,183 26.5% 547.2% -19.3% 34.5%
21 1,281 130 503 1,914 1,423 618 471 2,512 11.1% 375.4% -6.4% 31.2%
22 1,346 283 532 2,161 1,430 580 454 2,464 6.2% 104.9% -14.7% 14.0%
23 1,422 217 511 2,150 1,305 892 490 2,687 -8.2% 311.1% -4.1% 25.0%
24 1,210 157 403 1,770 1,485 749 353 2,587 22.7% 377.1% -12.4% 46.2%
25 1,374 344 281 1,999 1,441 759 207 2,407 4.9% 120.6% -26.3% 20.4%
26 1,379 197 394 1,970 1,301 818 455 2,574 -5.7% 315.2% 15.5% 30.7%
27 1,156 165 511 1,832 1,190 604 367 2,161 2.9% 266.1% -28.2% 18.0%
28 1,223 279 287 1,789 1,281 1,055 346 2,682 4.7% 278.1% 20.6% 49.9%
29 1,343 798 454 2,595 1,538 1,197 255 2,990 14.5% 50.0% -43.8% 15.2%
30 1,196 847 304 2,347 1,347 1,526 279 3,152 12.6% 80.2% -8.2% 34.3%
31 993 427 272 1,692 1,337 1,380 205 2,922 34.6% 223.2% -24.6% 72.7%

Total MTD 36,246 6,039 12,814 55,099 40,965 20,299 11,909 73,173 13.0% 236.1% -7.1% 32.8%
Note: December daily arrivals reflect “Civilian Air”  arrivals only. MTD2 Month-to-Date  

2022 2023
DECEMBER

% vs LY
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ARYDAILY ARRIVAL COMPARISON BY DAY
DECEMBER 2023

Day DEC Korea Japan Other Total Day DEC Korea Japan Other Total Korea Japan Other Total
Thu 1 1,091 127 497 1,715
Fri 2 995 114 443 1,552 Fri 1 1,314 405 294 2,013 32.1% 255.3% -33.6% 29.7%
Sat 3 1,240 65 370 1,675 Sat 2 1,204 773 448 2,425 -2.9% 1089.2% 21.1% 44.8%
Sun 4 1,049 121 515 1,685 Sun 3 1,337 737 499 2,573 27.5% 509.1% -3.1% 52.7%
Mon 5 895 104 380 1,379 Mon 4 1,384 443 411 2,238 54.6% 326.0% 8.2% 62.3%
Tue 6 920 63 411 1,394 Tue 5 1,148 450 406 2,004 24.8% 614.3% -1.2% 43.8%
Wed 7 985 109 531 1,625 Wed 6 1,156 345 261 1,762 17.4% 216.5% -50.8% 8.4%
Thu 8 1,179 81 483 1,743 Thu 7 1,358 606 342 2,306 15.2% 648.1% -29.2% 32.3%
Fri 9 1,061 144 473 1,678 Fri 8 1,402 559 281 2,242 32.1% 288.2% -40.6% 33.6%
Sat 10 1,685 116 363 2,164 Sat 9 1,231 685 330 2,246 -26.9% 490.5% -9.1% 3.8%
Sun 11 1,207 145 366 1,718 Sun 10 1,305 555 397 2,257 8.1% 282.8% 8.5% 31.4%
Mon 12 1,037 104 306 1,447 Mon 11 1,450 422 364 2,236 39.8% 305.8% 19.0% 54.5%
Tue 13 837 36 325 1,198 Tue 12 1,141 329 424 1,894 36.3% 813.9% 30.5% 58.1%
Wed 14 1,015 114 340 1,469 Wed 13 1,144 373 307 1,824 12.7% 227.2% -9.7% 24.2%
Thu 15 1,227 140 490 1,857 Thu 14 1,366 453 460 2,279 11.3% 223.6% -6.1% 22.7%
Fri 16 1,124 136 366 1,626 Fri 15 1,431 475 469 2,375 27.3% 249.3% 28.1% 46.1%
Sat 17 1,395 128 411 1,934 Sat 16 1,294 717 478 2,489 -7.2% 460.2% 16.3% 28.7%
Sun 18 1,287 171 381 1,839 Sun 17 1,372 556 489 2,417 6.6% 225.1% 28.3% 31.4%
Mon 19 1,077 105 377 1,559 Mon 18 1,405 361 417 2,183 30.5% 243.8% 10.6% 40.0%
Tue 20 1,017 72 534 1,623 Tue 19 1,159 411 519 2,089 14.0% 470.8% -2.8% 28.7%
Wed 21 1,281 130 503 1,914 Wed 20 1,286 466 431 2,183 0.4% 258.5% -14.3% 14.1%
Thu 22 1,346 283 532 2,161 Thu 21 1,423 618 471 2,512 5.7% 118.4% -11.5% 16.2%
Fri 23 1,422 217 511 2,150 Fri 22 1,430 580 454 2,464 0.6% 167.3% -11.2% 14.6%
Sat 24 1,210 157 403 1,770 Sat 23 1,305 892 490 2,687 7.9% 468.2% 21.6% 51.8%
Sun 25 1,374 344 281 1,999 Sun 24 1,485 749 353 2,587 8.1% 117.7% 25.6% 29.4%
Mon 26 1,379 197 394 1,970 Mon 25 1,441 759 207 2,407 4.5% 285.3% -47.5% 22.2%
Tue 27 1,156 165 511 1,832 Tue 26 1,301 818 455 2,574 12.5% 395.8% -11.0% 40.5%
Wed 28 1,223 279 287 1,789 Wed 27 1,190 604 367 2,161 -2.7% 116.5% 27.9% 20.8%
Thu 29 1,343 798 454 2,595 Thu 28 1,281 1,055 346 2,682 -4.6% 32.2% -23.8% 3.4%
Fri 30 1,196 847 304 2,347 Fri 29 1,538 1,197 255 2,990 28.6% 41.3% -16.1% 27.4%
Sat 31 993 427 272 1,692 Sat 30 1,347 1,526 279 3,152 35.6% 257.4% 2.6% 86.3%

Sun 31 1,337 1,380 205 2,922
36,246 6,039 12,814 55,099 40,965    20,299   11,909   73,173      13.0% 236.1% -7.1% 32.8%

Note: December daily arrivals reflect “Civilian Air” arrivals only. MTD2  Month-to-Date  

MTD Total Total

2022 2023 % vs LY
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ARY
Korea Japan Other Total Korea Japan Other Total Korea Japan Other Total

1 2,109 1,731 429 4,269 1,314 405 294 2,013 62.3% 23.4% 68.5% 47.2%
2 2,215 2,398 480 5,093 1,204 773 448 2,425 54.4% 32.2% 93.3% 47.6%
3 2,003 1,859 755 4,617 1,337 737 499 2,573 66.7% 39.6% 66.1% 55.7%
4 2,125 1,902 352 4,379 1,384 443 411 2,238 65.1% 23.3% 116.8% 51.1%
5 2,372 1,962 619 4,953 1,148 450 406 2,004 48.4% 22.9% 65.6% 40.5%
6 2,282 2,008 487 4,777 1,156 345 261 1,762 50.7% 17.2% 53.6% 36.9%
7 2,341 2,178 674 5,193 1,358 606 342 2,306 58.0% 27.8% 50.7% 44.4%
8 2,426 1,812 447 4,685 1,402 559 281 2,242 57.8% 30.8% 62.9% 47.9%
9 2,452 2,068 480 5,000 1,231 685 330 2,246 50.2% 33.1% 68.8% 44.9%
10 2,025 1,571 529 4,125 1,305 555 397 2,257 64.4% 35.3% 75.0% 54.7%
11 2,186 1,659 400 4,245 1,450 422 364 2,236 66.3% 25.4% 91.0% 52.7%
12 2,422 1,564 521 4,507 1,141 329 424 1,894 47.1% 21.0% 81.4% 42.0%
13 2,562 1,988 504 5,054 1,144 373 307 1,824 44.7% 18.8% 60.9% 36.1%
14 2,671 1,985 739 5,395 1,366 453 460 2,279 51.1% 22.8% 62.2% 42.2%
15 2,376 1,973 366 4,715 1,431 475 469 2,375 60.2% 24.1% 128.1% 50.4%
16 2,723 1,744 388 4,855 1,294 717 478 2,489 47.5% 41.1% 123.2% 51.3%
17 2,301 1,687 532 4,520 1,372 556 489 2,417 59.6% 33.0% 91.9% 53.5%
18 2,645 1,842 526 5,013 1,405 361 417 2,183 53.1% 19.6% 79.3% 43.5%
19 2,391 1,514 588 4,493 1,159 411 519 2,089 48.5% 27.1% 88.3% 46.5%
20 2,749 2,029 660 5,438 1,286 466 431 2,183 46.8% 23.0% 65.3% 40.1%
21 2,665 1,962 881 5,508 1,423 618 471 2,512 53.4% 31.5% 53.5% 45.6%
22 2,341 1,704 597 4,642 1,430 580 454 2,464 61.1% 34.0% 76.0% 53.1%
23 2,163 1,364 568 4,095 1,305 892 490 2,687 60.3% 65.4% 86.3% 65.6%
24 2,631 1,977 853 5,461 1,485 749 353 2,587 56.4% 37.9% 41.4% 47.4%
25 2,751 2,702 379 5,832 1,441 759 207 2,407 52.4% 28.1% 54.6% 41.3%
26 2,388 2,396 434 5,218 1,301 818 455 2,574 54.5% 34.1% 104.8% 49.3%
27 2,249 2,753 628 5,630 1,190 604 367 2,161 52.9% 21.9% 58.4% 38.4%
28 2,526 2,912 645 6,083 1,281 1,055 346 2,682 50.7% 36.2% 53.6% 44.1%
29 1,643 3,797 389 5,829 1,538 1,197 255 2,990 93.6% 31.5% 65.6% 51.3%
30 1,254 4,744 411 6,409 1,347 1,526 279 3,152 107.4% 32.2% 67.9% 49.2%
31 1,356 3,839 449 5,644 1,337 1,380 205 2,922 98.6% 35.9% 45.7% 51.8%

Total MTD 71,343 67,624 16,710 155,677 40,965 20,299 11,909 73,173 57.4% 30.0% 71.3% 47.0%
Note: December 2023 daily arrivals reflect Civilian Air arrivals only. Source: Guam Customs Declaration Forms, Customs & Quarantine Agency. Processed by the Guam Visitors Bureau.
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